FEBRUARY 13, 2019 75

February 13, 2019
The meeting was called to order by the Chairman Snyder.
The invocation was given by Rev. leFeber.
The Attendance Roll Call disclosed one Legislator absent — Labuhn.

%k k %k %k %k %k

CHAIRMAN SNYDER noted that the minutes of the January 23, 2019 session stand approved as
presented.

%k %k %k %k %k ¥

2019 Standing Committees Appointed By Chairman

* Chair
** Vice Chair

Finance: *Hale, **Labuhn, Burr, Giardini, Helmich, Padlo, Vickman

County Operations/Public Safety: *Klancer, **Padlo, Boberg, Koch, Labuhn, Snyder, Jr., VanRensselaer
Development & Agriculture: *VanRensselaer, **Koch, Hale, Hastings, Higgins, Marsh, Snyder, Jr.
Human Services: *Vickman, **Hastings, Breton, Burr, Hale, Helmich, Higgins, Marsh

Labor Relations: *Vickman, **Breton, Giardini, Higgins, Marsh

Public Works: *Giardini, **Helmich, Boberg, Breton, Klancer, Koch, Snyder, Jr.

Strategic Planning: *Helmich, **Koch, Boberg, Burr, Hastings, Klancer, Padlo

% %k k %k % k

COMMUNICATIONS:

New York State Assemblyman Joseph M. Giglio: Letter acknowledging receipt of Act 78-2019.

* %k k k k k

APPOINTMENTS:
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY TRAFFIC SAFETY BOARD
Three-year term to expire December 31, 2021

Jeffrey “Gus” Giardini, Sergeant
New York State Police
5591 State Route 19
Belmont, New York 14813



76 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

% %k %k k k k

PUBLIC HEARING:

CHAIRMAN SNYDER announced this is the time and place called for a public hearing on Act No.
65-2019, Local Law Number 1-2019, entitled “A Local Law Imposing an Additional Mortgage Recording
Tax within the County of Cattaraugus”, and that anyone wishing to speak for or against this local law
may now do so.

There being no one wishing to speak, CHAIRMAN SNYDER declared the public hearing closed.

%k k %k %k %k %k

CHAIRMAN SNYDER called up Act No. 65-2019, Local Law Number 1-2019, A Local Law Imposing
an Additional Mortgage Recording Tax within the County of Cattaraugus, and asked that it be read.

CHAIRMAN SNYDER requested a Roll Call vote on Act No. 65-2019, which disclosed as follows:

Ayes: Boberg, Breton, Burr, Giardini, Hale, Hastings, Helmich, Higgins, Koch, Marsh, Padlo,
Snyder, Jr., Snyder, Sr., VanRensselaer, Vickman - 16.

Nays: none.

Act No. 65-2019, Local Law Number 1-2019, having received a two-thirds vote of the Legislature,
was declared Adopted.

CHAIRMAN SNYDER called up Act No. 62-2019, Directing County Treasurer to Issue Certificate of
Restoration (Village of Ellicottville), and asked that it be read.

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the County Operations/
Public Safety Committee.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

* %k k k k k

ACT NO. 79-2019 by Mr. Snyder, Sr.
and Mrs. Labuhn and Mr. Padlo®

APPOINTMENT TO CATTARAUGUS COUNTY ETHICS BOARD

Pursuant to Local Law Number 8-1990 of the
Cattaraugus County Legislature.

RESOLVED, that the following individual is hereby appointed to the Cattaraugus County
Ethics Board to fill the unexpired term of Richard Tamutus, who resigned, with a term to expire
December 31, 2020:

Mark Ward

6123 Fairview Lane

Great Valley, New York 14741.



FEBRUARY 13, 2019 77

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the County Operations/
Public Safety Committee.

The following Legislators requested their names be listed as additional sponsors: “Mrs. Labuhn
and Mr. Padlo”.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 80-2019 by Mr. Giardini and Mr. Helmich

ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(Department of Nursing Homes-Olean and Machias)

Pursuant to Sections 363 and 366 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is desirous of making various capital
improvements at The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center-Olean and Machias Campuses, and

WHEREAS, various appropriation accounts must be adjusted in order to cover the cost
of the aforementioned capital improvement projects, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following
budgetary changes:
Decrease Appropriation Accounts:

EF.453.4530.1160.20002 Capital Expenditures Building $1,500,000.00
El.453.4530.1160.20002 Capital Expenditures Building $1,010,000.00
Increase Appropriation Accounts:

EF.453.4530.1216.20002 ADA Upgrade (Olean) $1,500,000.00
El.453.4530.1222.20002 Sanitary Sewer (Machias) S 60,000.00
El.453.4530.1223.20002 Building Envelope/Boiler (Machias) S 500,000.00
El.453.4530.1224.20002 Parking Lot (Machias) S 350,000.00
El.453.4530.1225.20002 Fire Alarm System (Machias) S 100,000.00.

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee, 7 members of the Public Works Committee
and 7 members of the Human Services Committee.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 81-2019 by Mr. Giardini and Mr. Helmich

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR CRUSHED STONE, ROCK RIP RAP,
CONCRETE CATCH BASINS, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE,
FLEXIBLE CONCRETE MATS, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AND PROCESSED GRAVEL
(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and
Sections 408 and 408-a of the County Law.



78 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for
the provision of various materials, according to specifications provided by the Public Works Committee,
now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to contract for crushed
stone, rock rip rap, concrete catch basins, portland cement concrete, flexible concrete mats, geotextile
fabric and processed gravel, with the following bidders recommended by the Public Works Committee
for the term May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, and be it further

RESOLVED, that any county, city, village, town, school, or fire district in Cattaraugus
County may participate in the bid prices by dealing directly with the bidder, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Cattaraugus reserves the right to make purchases of the
aforementioned items at any time during the term for which the bids are taken.

¢ CRUSHED STONE

NEW ENTERPRISE STONE & LIME CO., INC.

500 Como Park Boulevard
Buffalo, New York 14227

Per Ton F.O.B. Delivered Delivered Delivered Delivered

Co. Trucks Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest

No. 1A $21.25
No. 1ST
No. 1 $19.50
No. 2 $16.05 $21.80 $24.55 $24.55
Minus 1 Crusher Run $13.00 $18.75 $21.50 $21.50
Minus 2 Crusher Run $11.50 $17.25 $20.00 $20.00
Gabion Stone $14.60 $20.35 $23.10 $23.10 $23.10

**Origin of Stone: Wehrle Drive Quarry, 8615 Wehrle Drive, Williamsville, NY

COUNTY LINE STONE CO., INC.

4515 Crittenden Road
P.O. Box 150
Akron, New York 14001

Per Ton F.O.B. Delivered Delivered Delivered Delivered

Co. Trucks Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest

No. 1A $17.75 $28.75 $29.60
No. 1ST $15.75 $24.15 $26.05 $26.75 $27.60
No. 1 $15.00 $23.40 $25.30 $26.00 $26.85
No. 2 $14.00
Minus 1 Crusher Run $10.75
Minus 2 Crusher Run S 9.75
Gabion Stone $15.00

**Origin of Stone: 4515 Crittenden Road Quarry, Akron, NY

SCHWAB AGGREGATES
10090 Pigeon Hill Road
Delevan, New York 14042
Per Ton F.O.B. Delivered Delivered Delivered Delivered
Co. Trucks Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest
No. 1A $17.05 $25.80 $27.80
No. 1ST

No. 1 $14.80



FEBRUARY 13, 2019

79

No. 2 $13.80 $21.80 $23.80
Minus 1 Crusher Run $10.95 $20.80
Minus 2 Crusher Run S 9.95 $19.80

Gabion Stone
**0rigin of Stone: Lockport Quarry, 400 Hinman Road, Lockport, NY

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased from the

source most beneficial to the County.
Five sets of specifications were sent out. Three bids were received.

¢ ROCKRIP RAP
NEW ENTERPRISE STONE & LIME CO., INC.

500 Como Park Boulevard
Buffalo, New York 14227

FINE Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $15.45 $5.75 $21.20
Southeast Section $15.45 $8.50 $23.95
Northwest Section $15.45 $8.50 $23.95
Southwest Section $15.45 $8.50 $23.95

LIGHT Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $14.90 $5.75 $20.65
Southeast Section $14.90 $8.50 $23.40
Northwest Section $14.90 $8.50 $23.40
Southwest Section $14.90 $8.50 $23.40

MEDIUM Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $23.60 S 8.10 $31.70
Southeast Section $23.60 $10.00 $33.60
Northwest Section $23.60 $10.75 $34.35
Southwest Section $23.60 $10.25 $33.85

HEAVY Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $23.60 S 8.10 $31.70
Southeast Section $23.60 $10.00 $33.60
Northwest Section $23.60 $10.75 $34.35
Southwest Section $23.60 $10.25 $33.85

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased from the

source most beneficial to the County.
Four sets of specifications were sent out. Two bids were received.

¢ CONCRETE CATCH BASINS - price each, includes delivery

BIHR LANDSCAPE, INC.

211 Westminster Road

West Seneca, New York 14224
Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes

CCB 2424 24" sq. x 24"
CCB 2436 24" sq. x 36"
CCB 2454 24" sq. x 54"
CCB 3036 30" sq. x 36"

CCB 3054 30" sq. x 54"

Rate

$388.00
$412.00
$477.00
$659.00
$740.00



80

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

Risers - 24 inches square (Height)

CBR 24-6 6 inches $145.00

CBR 24-9 9inches $165.00

CBR 24-12 12 inches $175.00

CBR 24-24 24 inches $250.00

Risers - 30 inches square (Height)

CBR 30-6 6 inches $190.00

CBR 30-12 12 inches $334.00

CBR 30-24 24 inches $410.00

Extra Grates

CBG 24 24" x 24" $210.00

CBG 30 30" x 30" $345.00

KISTNER CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.

P.O. Box 218

East Pembroke, New York 14056-0218

Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes Rate

CCB 2436W 24" sq. x 36" (8" wall) $1,539.00

CCB 2466 24" sq. x 66" $677.00

CCB 2472 24" sq. x 72" $733.00

CCB 3636 36" sq. x 36" *$1,773.00
**$1,330.00

Risers - 24 inches square (Height)

CBR 24-6 6 inches $184.00

CBR 24-12 12 inches $337.00

CBR 24-24 24 inches $444.00

Risers - 36 inches square (Height)

CBR 36-6 6 inches No Framein Top  $220.00

CBR 36-12 12 inches No Framein Top $264.00

CBR 36-24 24 inches No Framein Top $528.00

Extra Grates

CBG 24 24" x 24" $265.00

CBG 36 36" x 36" $831.00

* With 36" Sq. Raised Frame & Gate

** 36" Sq. Alternate price has a roof slab with 24" sq. ft grate cast flush into roof slab

Short load charge $360.00

1/2 hour unloading — overtime @ $130/hour

Prices Below are for NON-CERTIFIED Units. These Units do not have P.E.

Stamped Reinforcing Details or Calculations:

Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes — Rate

CCB 2424 24" sq. x 24" $389.00

CCB 2436 24" sq. x 36" $413.00

CCB 2454 24" sqg. x 54" $478.00

CCB 3036 30" sqg. x 36" $660.00

CCB 3054 30" sqg. x 54" $740.00

Risers - 24 inches square (Height)

CBR 24-6 6 inches $144.00

CBR 24-12 12 inches $169.00

CBR 24-24 24 inches $249.00

Risers - 30 inches square (Height)

CBR 30-6 6 inches $187.00

CBR 30-12 12 inches $334.00

CBR 30-24 24 inches $406.00



FEBRUARY 13, 2019

81

JAMESTOWN MACADAM, INC.
P.O. Box 518

Celeron, New York 14720
Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes
CCB 2436A 24" sq. x 36"
Risers - 24 inches square (Height)
CBR 24-6 6 inches

CBR 24-12 12 inches

CBR 24-24 24 inches
Extra Grates

CBG 24 24" x 24"

BINGHAMTON PRECAST & SUPPLY CORP.

18 Phelps Street

Binghamton, New York 13901

Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes

CCB 2454A (single knockout) 24" sqg. x 54"
CCB 2454W 24" sq. x 54" (8" wall)

CCB 3654 36" sqg. x 54"

CCB 3654L 36" sq. x 54" (large knockouts) 36" x 42" knockouts
CCB 3672 36" sq. x 72"

Risers - 24 inches square (Height)

CBR 24-6 6 inches

CBR 24-9 9 inches

CBR 24-12 12 inches

CBR 24-24 24 inches

Risers - 36 inches square (Height)
CBR 36-6 6 inches

CBR 36-9 9 inches

CBR 36-12 12 inches

CBR 36-24 24 inches

Extra Grates

CBG 24 24" x 24"

CBG 36 36" x 36"

No State Bid. Seven sets of specifications were sent out. Four bids were received.

¢ PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE - Per cubic yard

JAMESTOWN MACADAM, INC.

P.O. Box 518

Celeron, New York 14720

Index No. Description

A = NYSDOT Class "A", General Purpose Structural
A-NW Northwest Section

A-SW Southwest Section

D = NYSDOT Class "D", Thin Structured Application
D-NW Northwest Section

D-SW Southwest Section

E = NYSDOT Class "E", Structural Slabs and Structural Approach Slabs
E-NW Northwest Section

E-SW Southwest Section

Rate
$470.00

$155.00
$160.00
$183.00

$250.00

Rate

$844.30
$1,719.87
$1,375.80
$1,375.80
$1,736.80

$723.30
$729.05
$766.80
$797.80

$1,216.80
$1,223.80
$1,230.80
$1,258.80

$242.00
$515.00

$140.00
$140.00

$145.00
$145.00

$142.00
$142.00



82 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

F = NYSDOT Class "F", High Early Strength for Pavement or Structural Slabs
F-NW Northwest Section

F-SW Southwest Section
H = NYSDOT Class "H", Pumping Applications
H-NW Northwest Section
H-SW Southwest Section

HP = NYSDOT Class "HP", High Performance Concrete for Superstructure Slabs and

Structural Approach Slabs

HP-NW Northwest Section

ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST - Short load, PER LOAD

S-1 1 cubic yard or less

S-2 More than 1 CY, </=2 CY

S-3 More than 2 CY, </=3 CY

S-4 More than 3 CY, </=4 CY

S-5 More than 4 CY, </=5 CY

TC-1 Truck Conveyor (per truck load)

ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Heated Concrete, PER YARD

HC-1 When Requested

ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Unloading, PER MINUTE

XC-1 Unloading in excess of 5 minutes per cubic yard
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Water-Reducing Admixture

SP-1 When Requested (High Range)(ASTM) Type F

HANSON AGGREGATES NEW YORK, LLC

6895 Ellicott Street

Pavilion, New York 14525

Index No. Description

A = NYSDOT Class "A", General Purpose Structural

A-NE Northeast Section

D = NYSDOT Class "D", Thin Structured Application

D-NE Northeast Section

E = NYSDOT Class "E", Structural Slabs and Structural Approach Slabs
E-NE Northeast Section

F = NYSDOT Class "F", High Early Strength for Pavement or Structural Slabs
F-NE Northeast Section

H = NYSDOT Class "H", Pumping Applications

H-NE Northeast Section
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST - Short load, PER LOAD
S-1 1 cubic yard or less
S-2 More than 1 CY, </=2 CY
S-3 More than 2 CY, </=3 CY
S-4 More than 3 CY, </=4 CY
S-5 More than 4 CY, </=5 CY
TC-1 Truck Conveyor (per truck load) Per Hour
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Heated Concrete, PER YARD
HC-1 When Requested (Nov. 15 to April 15)
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Unloading, PER MINUTE
XC-1 Unloading in excess of 5 minutes per cubic yard
60 minute Unloading Time - $90.00/hour thereafter

ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Water-Reducing Admixture
SP-1 When Requested (High Range)(ASTM) Type F

$146.00
$146.00

$144.00
$144.00
$188.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$200.00

$11.50

$ 1.50

$ 7.50

$150.00
$157.00
$150.00
$157.00
$153.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$225.00
$11.50

$ 1.50

$ 7.25



FEBRUARY 13, 2019 83

WAYNE CONCRETE

262 Route 44

Shinglehouse, Pennsylvania 16748

Index No. Description Rate

A = NYSDOT Class "A", General Purpose Structural

A-SE Southeast Section $142.50
D = NYSDOT Class "D", Thin Structured Application

D-SE Southeast Section $147.00
E = NYSDOT Class "E", Structural Slabs and Structural Approach Slabs

E-SE Southeast Section $146.50
F = NYSDOT Class "F", High Early Strength for Pavement or Structural Slabs

F-SE Southeast Section $150.00
H = NYSDOT Class "H", Pumping Applications

H-SE Southeast Section $145.00
HP = NYSDOT Class "HP", High Performance Concrete for Superstructure Slabs and

Structural Approach Slabs

HP-SE Southeast Section $183.00
HP-SW Southwest Section $183.00
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST - Short load, PER LOAD

S-1 1 cubic yard or less $150.00
S-2 More than 1 CY, </=2CY $130.00
S-3 More than 2 CY, </=3 CY $130.00
S-4 More than 3 CY, </=4 CY $125.00
S-5 More than 4 CY, </=5 CY $110.00
TC-1 Truck Conveyor (per truck load) $145.00
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Heated Concrete, PER YARD

HC-1 When Requested $ 9.50
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Unloading, PER MINUTE

XC-1 Unloading in excess of 5 minutes per cubic yard S 1.58
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Water-Reducing Admixture

SP-1 When Requested (High Range)(ASTM) Type F S 7.75

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased from the
source most beneficial to the County. Five sets of specifications were sent out. Three bids were received.

¢ FLEXIBLE CONCRETE MATS

KISTNER CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.

P.O. Box 218

East Pembroke, New York 14056-0218

Mat Index No. Thickness/Mat Weight Rate
FC35 4.5" /2531 $1,296.00
FC45 5.5" /3094 $1,568.00
FC70 8.5" /4781 $1,824.00

Each Mat of flexible concrete is to be 16 ft. by 4 ft. (64 sq. ft.), made up of 3 rows of blocks, with 12 blocks per
row (total 36 blocks). These blocks are to be interconnected by Stainless Steel Aircraft Cable type 302, type 1
x 19 Construction
Block Dimensions: shall be or have: General
A) Base Dimension — 15-%" square
B) Top Dimension — 11-)5" square
C) Space between blocks:
1) Base—%"
2) Top—4-%"



84 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

No State Bid. Three sets of specifications were sent out. One bid was received.

¢ GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

E.J. PRESCOTT, INC.

200 Lake Avenue

Blasdell, New York 14219

WOVEN FABRIC: TerraTex GS/TNS W200 or Equal Cost/Square Yard
Length of Roll —in feet 432 feet
Square Yards per Roll 600/sq yd
Delivered: Cost per Square Yard $0.410

Cost Per Sq. Yd. Picked up at your warehouse $0.410
Manufacturer & ID Name Skaps, W200
NON-WOVEN FABRIC: DuPont SF40 or Equal Cost/Square Yard
Length of Roll —in feet 360 feet
Square Yards per Roll 500/sq yd
Delivered: Cost per Square Yard $0.580

Cost Per Sq. Yd. Picked up at your warehouse $0.580
Manufacturer & ID Name Skaps, GT160

No State Bid. Seven sets of specifications were sent out. Three bids were received.

¢ PROCESSED GRAVEL - see next page for listings



85

FEBRUARY 13, 2019

NOL/OLZI  SAVAHGNVH NNY ¥FHSN¥D T SONIW- ¥XX
NOL/09ZI  SAVAHQAVH NNY ¥FTHSNUD . SONIN- £XX
NOL/SLST  SAVAHQUVH NNY YTHSMND T SNNIA- TXX
NOL/SLPl  SAVAHUNVH NN ¥AHSN¥O T SANIA- SXX NOL/0S'SI  SAVAHMIVH NN YFTHSNUD LT SANIW- [XX
JFAONY 1OASAN - « 11SOJAd LV - #
JAQYdd
AN ‘VANYAMO0D AN "WOQFTY 3344VHO FTTIAONNAS AN ‘SNITIOD NOLAV HLNOS . ey
avoy AVMAvoud 161 86 "1 91ZI1 91 "L¥ 09811 FANIA ZNAE 059€1 MOTIOH ¥OTAVL 79 LNOY 8548 "NOLLVOOTINV)
Ly L L L L L STUNW0S - 91
Lr L L L L L STTWA ST -9
SOE SO'E SO'E SO0°E SO'E SO'E (ap1w uor 13u 12d) SN S - 0
## STOUVHO AMIAI'TEA
XX XX XX XX IXX (mof2q 235) [SWA LI TYNOLLIAAY
an an an $7TS an aN 4SUNOD AIZITAVIS SNONINNLIG
SLT SOl $9'6 0E11 00°€IS 097IS STVINALYIN ASVE-HNS
€N 3231 0s°€l or'El YIS $T91S SAVAHAYVH NMY ¥FHSMAED o1 SONIW
06 SH'S oLy 0zs N S6'L TTORINOD MONS ¥ D1 ¥O4 1HVLINS ANVS
0E'11 oE'11 N 0’11 011 of'11 ALTIONOD HO4 FIEV.LINS ANVS
06'6 086 SLL 096 586 586 (nsoddq 1V - #) “TIAVHD NNVE 40 NN
(.8-42) 09°€1 (.8-42) STl (8- 0’11 (.8-.0) SS'EL (.8-.2) S1°91 (.8-42) # S¥'S1  ONNVEL O CHZISYIAD
aN aN N aN €N aN aN aN aN aN aN aN § ON
aN N N aN N aN N N 0 N N aN ¥ ON
N aN N e srol aN N 09's1 aN e N N £'ON
aN Styl aN 06'Z1 anN ortt aN 091 aN 0s'v1 €N SUyl VZVd ON
N $8's1 N S8vl $¥01 aN SETL SE'S1 aN $8°S1 €N 0z'91 TON
&N s8's1 N or'st aN aN aN SE's1 aN $8°s1 N 0791 AIXINZ % 1 ON
aN s8'61 N or'st SI6 N 601 SESl N 851 N SH91 1'ON
aN aN aN Sivl aN N aN N N N aN sv's1 ISTON
N aN aN Stpl N an aN N aN aN N N €1 Vd 'ON
N or91 N 06'¢1 sT8 aN 010t o¥'91 aN o¥'91 0871 SL9L VI'ON
NATHOS / QIHSNHD NATHOS / IHSNMAD NITHOS / AQIHSNUD NITHOS / GIHSNAD NIATIOS / AFHSMAD NITIOS / TIHSMED <HOPUIA ‘(e
S1ONA0YHd S1ONA0Yd SLONAO¥d S1ONA0¥d S1ONA0¥d TIAVED THAVED ¥ ANVS
‘HASY LLVN¥3D "HdSV LLYNYID ‘HASV LLYN¥3D HASY LLVN¥3D LLVN¥IO NYQ AAIS AYINNOD
020T/0E/¥ - 610T/1/S
THIHS AIVINNNS HO1dd TIAVED GASSAOON




PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

86

NOL/ 0%l

SAVIHMIVH N YFHSMHD  SANIA - TAX
AIAOUddV LOASAN - « LISOdIA LV - #

- — —
[PARID 0J0QIIEM
HATOANVY DUNESMAUA HATOANVY AITIVA LU FTUANITINVY NVAZTEA AFTIVA LVIEO
o€ 14 Py Uy masy P 2100 PY U0V MIN PY ORING W3O €498 | Py M U0dB1d ZSI01 | O ATYNOUIW 6859
NOILLVOOT INV1d
s1° 81’ s8I 91 18 awy wopue], L STUN 05 - 91
: ; : > YH/00'06S © 3 STTNSL-9
81 81 81 91 0z ss T A
00°€ 00'€ 00'€ 00°€ 0£T S0'€ (o1 uo 13u 2) STTIW § - 0
ANIAITIA T3S ## SHOUVHO A¥IAITIA
1AX (mo[2q 235) :SWALI TYNOLLIAAY
aN AN aN aN aN aN AN ASUNOD QIZITIEV.LS SNONIWNLE
«00'L «00L 0S8 +05'8 sTol nms.h L sTu STVINALVIN FSVE-9NS
0011 aN AN aN aN ST6 s8bl SAVAHAEVH NNY HFHSNNEO .1 SNNIW
an $05°S 0s's 0£9 oTL 006 S6'S TOUINOD MONS ¥ FD1 304 FTEVLINS ANVS
an 0011 00'11 osL szot 006 011 FLTHONOD ¥O4 FTEV.LINS ANVS
00°S 00's sLL 00's 008 sL's 08 TAAVYO ANVE 30 NN¥
0T'6 0T6 00’11 0§zt aN (.9-.2)00'8 (8- st (s 'ON NVHL ¥97) A9ZIS¥IA0
aN N N N aN aN aN N €N N aN N - aN $'ON
aN aN aN aN N aN aN 0511 aN aN N aN aN aN v 'ON
N N 601 SE°01 sLst SLSt N 08'z1 aN aN g N N aN € ON
2ads v
SL'6 SL'6 SE'8 SE'8 N N aN 0s'11 aN sTol aN aN €N SLTL VZVd'ON
an aN aN $6°01 SLpL sLpl aN 0S'€1 or's 154 SHL «SL6 aN or'st T'ON
aN N 0s'8 $6°01 R SLpl aN 0Tl ors 00°¥1 aN oSLOT aN 01'st QEXINT® 1 ON
N aN aN $6°01 syl SLYI N 0TEl o9 S8'p1 N #0501 | 0601 or'st 1'ON
N N aN aN SL'S1 SLS1 N 0Tl aN sEst N aN aN aN LS1'ON
aN aN 601 $6°01 00'1 0051 aN (741 aN STHL N N N 09'%1 €1 Vd 'ON
N SISI VI 'ON
[ \amuos / aaHsnwd NIIUIS / QIHSNND NITUDS / QIHSNUD NITHOS / GENSNND | NITUDS / QIHSNND ety
WYAvOYIW WVAVOVYIN TIAVYEO ¥ ANVS “ONI 0D HNIT ¥ ANOLS 1 SALVOTAOOV S1ONa0ud
NMOLSENWYI NMOLSIWVI AFTIVA 31N FSNHJNAING M3AN HYMHOS "HdSV LLYN¥ID

ML 0D g0 NOL 24 FHSVM

TIAVIED AASSAO0Ud



87

FEBRUARY 13, 2019

NOL/ SL'LS - unpjusg] paysnid) snuiiy p/1-1 - I#ZAX

QIAAOUddY LOUSAN - o LISOdHU LV -

AN ‘NVATTIA AN "AGTIVA LVND AN ANVOITIV SVIHOVIN ATTALIOd ANVOITIV
91 N0y 11801 QUNIIVHAM S€¥Er | QU TTAODUVD ‘avOd NMOYE Q¥ NMOLYASNVE | " 3TN ANIN 'S Isv% NOLVOOTINVd
148 sTE 05T 00 05 0s” SN 0S - 91
s 05 057 0s'1 0s° 0s° ST S1-9
vt 00y 00's 007 00 00's (o1 uot 1ou 12d) STTIN § - 0
#4 STOAVHD ANIAITIA
1WZAX (mop2q 235) :SWALI TVNOLLIAAV
€N aN aN aN 4N N ASUNOD GAZITIEVLS SNONINNLIE
e il seL Bnﬁueﬂspn.m 05’8 058 STVIMALVI 3SVeE-ans
N $05E1 N 0001 aN an SAVAHTAVH N ¥FHSNHO .1 SNIA
STy 009 059 09'S 059 0S8 “TOMINOD MONS ¥ 301 ¥O4 FTEVLINS ANVS
056 0011 N sT6 6N 05’8 ALTHONOD ¥O4 TIAVLINS ANVS
sy 4008 ) 09°s 099 599 TAAVYO NNV 40 NNY

($ "ON NVHL "¥OT) Q3ZISHIAO

N aN aN N N

€N aN 0s°11 aN aN STHI N aN AN aN N €N v 'ON
aN aN 05°01 00°€1 N STyl SL01 0s'11 0s'11 0s'T1 00Z1 0021 £'ON
N aN 0501 00°%1 N sTHl aN N 05’8 058 0s's 05’8 VZVvd ON
SLL 00'6 05°01 0%l aN STHl SL' 0s°11 0s'I1 0s'11 0071 0071 TON
STL 006 050t 00wl iN N 08'L 0s'11 0S'El 0s°El 0S°El 05°€l QIXTNZ% 1 'ON
009 sL'8 0501 00'p1 N STHl 89 0s°11 N N 00T 0021 1'ON
aN aN 0501 00v1 aN N aN 0s'11 N iN N aN 1s1 ON
aN N 05°01 00'%1 N aN 099 06'11 0S°€l 0S°El 0561 0561 €1 Vd 'ON
sL'S 00°11 0501 00's1 N N 0£'9 szl N N 056 05°6 VI'ON

NIWOS / GIHSNWD NAFHIS / GEHSNED NITHIS/ QIHSNND NITADS / QIHSNUD Namsos . S azos | aaHsE) <10puap RLLIE

ONISTVNELYVRH Y A

DT 'SNDNAd

ONLLVAVOXH
NNVNZONN

TIAVED ¥ ANVS
ITHALYOd

ONI"0D ®
1¥34d17 43

WL 0D 80’4 NOL 2d AIHSVM

TIAVID AASSIOO0Ud



PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

88

NOL/0S'+§
NOL/00'+S
NOL/ 0098

NOL/00¥1S FLTIONOD QIHSNMUD T

NOL/ 0081 SONITTIN dOLNOV 18 QIHSNND U1 |
NOL/ 00528 TOSdOL QANATIOS
NOL/00'81S TOSdOL AANITIISNN
NOL/0SZIS FSVEENS FHSNUD .1
NOL/00€IS ANOLS QIHSNUD ..Z POEANALI 10T SAN
(AN ‘AFTIVA LVAND ‘(R NITVHM 'S £pEF ~ NOLLYDOT Lid)
OTT SNIDIYAd
‘AAND/ SL'9S TVIYELY 3SVE-6NS
‘AA’ND/ 0098 ANVE 40 NNY
‘AA'ND/ 0S°LS (s uey 1285%)) “INOLS AIZISYIAO
(AN ‘SVIHOVIA ‘Z6Z 313 ~ NOLLVDOQT 11d)
ONI "TAAVYD ® ANVS SVIHOVIA
61 ATIA NOL LIN ¥3d ST 08 - 91
61’ FTIA NOL LIN ¥3d STTNST-9
00'€S TN NOL LaN ¥3d SATINS-0
NOL/SZ11S THAVED GANATHOS AFHSYMNN +.9
NOL/09'8§ TAAVED UANTTAOS AFHSYMNN oS-
NOL/0001$ TIAVHD AIHSNND ATHSYMNN .9-.€
NOL/ 0568 TIAVYD QINITIOS AFHSVMNN € 'ON
NOL/SLOIS TIAVYED IHSNYD GIHSVMNN € ON
NOL/SE9§  (D¥2) THAVYD QINITIOS AFHSVMNN VIVd
NOL/ST1IS  (1PAmD 3ZISI9AQ paystu) .z-) AHIAIAON VTVd
NOL/0S'LS TIAVYED AIHSNID AFHSYMNN VIVd
NOL/SE'9S TVRIELYIW ASVE-ans
NOL/STSS JANVE 40 NNY
05°6$ JTIA NOL LAN ¥dd STTIN 05~ 91
00'sS TN NOL LN ¥dd STINEST-9
SO'ES HTIA NOL L3N ¥3d STTAS-0
dA Nd/00°11S STVINILVI GSvE-ans
aA 'Nd/006$ TIAVHO NNVE 40 NN
dA Nd/00s1s ANOLS QIZISYIAO
— (AN "ANVOITIV - OVOY NNY HONIE ~ NOLLVOOT 11d)
‘ONI NOILDONYISNOD MDOHAd “T QAVHIIY
ALLLNYNO AELIATT A¥IA TIOSdOL ONY INOLS
‘aA’Nd/00°11S TOSdOL AINTTIISNN
NOL/0S'IS TId
NOL/00°0¥S (dN ANY .Z1) SYO0Y
NOL/00°81S (LZ1-9) ANOLS NOIEVD
NOL/0S'¥S ANVS
NOL/SL'8S GNOLS QIHSVMNN t#
NOL/0001S ANOLS GFHSVMNN £#
NOL/000IS ANOLS FHSVMNN T#
NOL/00°01$ ANOLS QIHSYMNDN 1#
NOL/01'SS AINATNOS T
NOL/01'SS QIANTTHOS SNNIN H/E
NOL/01'SS STVIALVIA GSva-€Ns
NOL/0I'$S THAVEO NNVE 40 NNy
NOL/00'8S ANOLS QIZISYIAO

%&UDQQMN TAAVHD QQQ Q\N

(AA ND/0S'LS) NOL/O0S'SS
(QA ND/0S'LS) NOL/00SS JNVE 40 NNy
(@A ND/ST1IS) NOL/O0S'LS (s "oN uey 185%)) INOLS AIZISYIAO

)

ONILOVIINOD SNINYAd NOTH
S TIANOL A M SHINST-D
: N
ovis  SINNOLLINYAM SHINED
NOL/0S'SS TVRIELYN SVE-aNS
NOL/00€1S TIOSdOL AINATADS
NOL/SL'SS AIHSVM S# 'v# "t# IHSNUD
NOL/SL'8S SAVAHMIVH NMY ¥THSNAUD.LT SANIN
NOL/SLSS SAVIHAIVH N ¥FHSMAED 1 SONIA
NOL/SLYS JINVE 40 NN
NOL/SLLS ANOLS QIZISYIAO
«avod WViIH»
NOL/SLLS FLTIONOD GIHSNHD T SNNIN
NOL/0SSS TVIELYW SSVE-6NS
NOL/00SIS TIOSdOL AININADS
NOL/SLSS QIHSYM S# ‘b# ‘€4 ATHSNAD
NOL/SLSS SAVAHANVH NNY ¥FHSNAO.LT SANIN
NOL/SLSS SAVAHAIVH NMY YFHSNUD o1 SNNIN
NOL/ «SLYS JANVE 40 NI
NOL/SLLS ANOLS A9ZISYIAO
«aVOH NILLYVI»

"ONI STVINALVINH ¥ d

NOL/ 00°5ZS TOSdOL AANTTIOS

NOL/ 0¥'LS STVRIELYA 9SVE-ENS
NOL/SL'9S TIAVEO MNVE 40 N
NOL/ 0001 «9~«f ANOLS QIZISHIAO

AN ‘dyaduuds 4 diwys 0/€71
ONI 'SIONA0Yd TAAVID ® ONDIONIL NVMA'N

o ITUA NOL L3N ¥d3d

I HTIA NOL LEN ¥dd
00 HTA NOL L3N ¥ad wﬂ.__.ﬁ.wlo
‘aA no/o0'o1s WALV GSVE-ans
‘A NO/0S'LS ANVE 40 NN
€5€ ALY - LId ASVAd
‘A Nd/ 00018 ALV dSva-ans
dA NO/0S'LS JNVE 40 N

ZyZ “A1M - Lid LHENOI
TAAVID P ANVS AATIVA ATLLI'T

‘SINELI MEd V ATINO ONIAAIY SLId TIAVIO
OTATNTTNEYY TTA SIS (TGS T



FEBRUARY 13, 2019

89

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased from the
source most beneficial to the County.
24 sets of specifications were sent out. 18 bids were received.

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Public Works
Committee.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 82-2019 by Mr. Giardini and Mr. Helmich

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR BRIDGE STRUCTURAL STEEL

(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and
Sections 408 and 408-a of the County Law.

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for
the provision of bridge structural steel, according to specifications provided by the Public Works
Committee, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to contract for bridge
structural steel with the following bidders recommended by the Public Works Committee for the term
March 1, 2019 through February 28, 2020, and be it further
RESOLVED, that any county, city, village, town, school, or fire district in Cattaraugus
County may participate in the bid prices by dealing directly with the bidder, and be it further
RESOLVED, that the County of Cattaraugus reserves the right to make purchases of the
aforementioned items at any time during the term for which the bids are taken.

¢ BRIDGE STRUCTURAL STEEL

Chemung Supply Corp.
P.O. Box 527
Elmira, New York 14902

Structural Angles, Channels up to and including 8"

4001 Ibs and greater
Structural Angles, Channels over 8" up to and including 15"

4001 lbs and greater
Ship and Car Channel (MC section), 6" to 8"

4001 lbs and greater
Ship and Car Channel (MC section), over 8" to 18"

4001 lbs and greater
|-Beams Std. — up to & including 8"

Index No. Description
SS-Al

0-4000 Ibs
SS-A2

0-4000 Ibs
SS-B1

0-4000 Ibs
SS-B2

0-4000 Ibs
SS-C1
SS-Cla up to 60' long

Prices are Per Pound

A36

A572 Grade 50



90

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

SS-C2 I-Beams Std. — 10" to 36"
SS-C2a up to 60' long $1.08 $1.14
SS-C2b 60' and greater $1.12 $1.16
SS-D1 Wide Flange- up to & including 12"
SS-D1b 60' and greater $1.11 $1.11
SS-D2 Wide Flange — 14" to 36"
SS-D2a up to 60' long $1.31 $1.31
SS-D2b 60' and greater S1.61 S1.61
SS-D2c up to 60' long (precambered) $1.71 $1.71
SS-D2d 60' and greater (precambered) $1.78 $1.78
SS-E H-Piles — all sizes up to and including 14" $1.23 $1.23
SS-F Flat Steel Plates, 6' wide x 20' long x 5/16" S .68 S .79
SS-G Flat Steel Plates, 4' wide x 8 long. S .68 S .76
All thicknesses from %" to 1"
SS-H1 Steel Sheet Piling — up to 60' length A572 Grade 50 A690 Grade 50
SS-H1la AZ Shapes & Accessories $1.21 $1.21
SS-H1b PZ Shapes & Accessories $1.21 $1.21
SS-1 Concrete Re-Enforcing Bar-Grade 60, sizes No. 3 thru No. 8, A615 Grade 60
20' lengths S 47
State Line Supply Corp.
1333 East Main Street

Bradford, Pennsylvania 16701

Prices are Per Pound

Index No. Description A36 A572 Grade 50
SS-D1 Wide Flange- up to & including 12"

SS-D1la up to 60' long S .95 S .95
No State Bid.

Three sets of specifications were sent out.
Two bids were received.

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Public Works

Committee.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 83-2019 by Mr. Giardini and Mr. Helmich

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR CORRUGATED BEAM GUIDE RAILING,
BOX BEAM AND CABLE GUIDE RAILING, BRIDGE AND CULVERT POST,
BRIDGE RAILING AND TRANSITION SECTIONS
(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and
Sections 408 and 408-a of the County Law.

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for

the provision of various materials, according to specifications provided by the Public Works Committee,
now, therefore, be it



FEBRUARY 13, 2019 91

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to contract for
corrugated beam guide railing, box beam and cable guide railing, bridge and culvert post, bridge railing
and transition sections with various vendors, as recommended by the Public Works Committee for the
term March 1, 2019 through February 28, 2020, and be it further

RESOLVED, that any county, city, village, town, school, or fire district in Cattaraugus
County may participate in the bid prices by dealing directly with the bidder, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Cattaraugus reserves the right to make purchases of the
aforementioned items at any time during the term for which the bids are taken and to require suitable
bond to guarantee delivery.

CHEMUNG SUPPLY CORP.
P.O. Box 527

Elmira, New York 14902
CORRUGATED BEAM GUIDE RAILING & ACCESSORY HARDWARE

Index No. Description: Quantity Amount
GR-01 Galvanized W-Beam rail; 13 feet 6 1/2 inches each $95.98

in length by 12 1/4 inches in height by 3 % inches in width; 8
standard splice bolt slots on each end; std. post bolt slots at 3
feet 1 1/2 inch O.C.; .105 inches thick

GR-02 Galvanized W-Beam rail; as above except standard post bolt each $95.98
slots 6 feet 3 inch O.C.
GR-03 Galvanized W-Beam Rail; Shop bent radius (R); as above with
standard post bolt slots 6 feet 3 inch O.C.; state maximum
(a) 10 feetto 19 feet radius each $118.00
(b) 20 feet to 39 feet radius each $115.00
(c) 40 feet to 200 feet radius each $110.00
GR-04 Galvanized W-Beam rail; as above with standard post bolt slots each $134.52

6 feet 3 inch O.C.; with 10 (1 inch dia.) at 3 inch O.C. on one end
for mounting to standard concrete anchor
GR-05 Galvanized W-Beam rail; as above shop bent, twisted and bored each $147.50
for mounting to concrete anchor within one section for typical
driveway installations

GR-06 Galvanized Rounded End Section (Single Sided) each $35.40
GR-06A Galvanized Rounded End Section (Double Sided) each $47.20
GR-07 Galvanized Flared End Section each $28.91
GR-08 Galvanized Terminal Connector Parapet each $38.94
GR-09 5/8 inch x 1 inch Galvanized splice bolts with 5/8 inch by 7/8  per 100 $84.96

inch oval shoulder including oversize nut (1% inch across flats) as
per NYSDOT dwg. M606-6

GR-10 5/8 inch diameter x 1% inch Galvanized hex head bolts with nuts  per 100 $115.64
and flat washers for mounting block-outs to heavy posts as per
NYSDOT dwg. 606-8R1

GR-10W 5/8 inch diameter x 10 inch Galvanized hex head bolt with nut each $24.19
and flat washer for mounting the railing and wooden offset
beam to heavy post as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-8R3

GR-11 Rectangular flat plate washers as per NYSDOT dwg. 606-8R1 per 100 $206.50

GR-12 Back up plate as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-50 each $7.25

GR-13 5/8 inch diameter x 2 inch Galvanized Button head bolts with nuts &  per 100 $186.40
flat washers for mounting "W-beam" to heavy post block outs

GR-14 Turn down post mounting brackets. Set consists of one each of  per set $125.08

type "A", "B", and "C" brackets as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-9R2



92

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

GR-15

GR-15A

GR-16

GR-17

GR-17W

GR-17P

GR-18

GR-18A

GR-19

GR-19A

GR-19B

GR-20

GR-21

GR-22

GR-23
GR-23B

GR-24

W6 x 9 heavy post, 6 foot 0 inches long with soil plate and 6,
3/4" holes as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-8R3

W6 x 9 heavy post, 7 foot 4 inches long, with soil plate and 6,
3/4" holes as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-8R3

W6 x 9 standard heavy post, 6 foot 0 inches long, without soil
plate as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-8R3

W6 x 8.5 or W6 x 9 by 14 inch offset beam (block-out) as per
NYSDOT dwg. 606-8R1

Wooden 6" x 8" x 14 %" Offset Block

Plastic 6 inch x 8 inch x 14 % inch offset block

5/16 inch diameter by 1% inch hex head Galvanized Bolts with
nuts, Detail "M" square washer, and Flat washers for mounting
guide rail to weak Posts as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-6

5/16 inch diameter by 2 3/8 inch Hex Bolt with Two "M"
washers, two nuts & one flat washer as Per NYSDOT dwg. M606-51
S3 x 5.7 Universal Weak post, 5 foot 3 inches long, with soil plate
as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-6

S3 x 5.7 Universal Weak post, 7 foot 0 inches long with soil plate
as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-6

S3 x 5.7 Universal Weak post, 5 foot 5 inches long, with soil
plate as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-50

Concrete anchor with galvanized nuts and washers per NYSDOT
dwg. M606-6

Ground Bearing angle set consisting of two L4 x 3 x % angles 8"
long and two %" x 4 5" hex bolts with nut & 2 flat washers

1/2 inch by 1% inch Hex Bolt with 2 nuts for W-Beam support on
S3 x 5.7 post

W6 x 15 Barricade Post, 8 foot 0 inches long

W6 x 15 Barricade Post, 9 foot 4 inches long as per NYSDOT dwg.
M630-1

%" diameter x 1 foot 6 inches long, Galvanized Anchor Bolts,
with a minimum of 4" threading, with two nuts and one flat
washer as per NYSDOT dwg. M630-1

BOX BEAM & CABLE GUIDE RAIL AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE

Index No.

Description:

CABLE GUIDE RAILING: DRAWINGS 606-1R2 & 606-2R2

CG-80

CG-81

CG-81a

CG-82

CG-83

CG-83a
CG-84

%" Round Wire Cable, three (3) strands of seven (7) wires each,
AASHTO, M-30, TYPE 1, Class A

Concrete Anchors with breakaway angle, hardware and two (2)
top mounted independent rebar lift points; as per NYSDOT dwg.
606-1R2

Two piece Concrete Anchor with hardware as per NYSDOT dwg.
M606-2R1

Spring and Turnbuckle Cable End Assembly, with compensating
device; NYSDOT dwg. M606-2R1 Detail “B”

Steel Turnbuckle Cable End Assembly; NYSDOT dwg. M606-2R1
Detail "A"
Cable End Assembly to Anchor, as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-2R1

S3 x 5.7 Universal Weak Post with soil plate, 5'5" length

each
each
each
each
each
each
per 100
per 100
each
each
each
each
per set
per 100

each
each

each

Cc
>
—

/foot

each

each

each

each

each

each

$76.70
$91.15
$49.20
$14.45
$12.39
$5.31
$83.78
$177.00
$49.26
$63.36
$50.15
$450.00
$41.30
$89.68

$189.00
$249.00

$11.99

Amount

$10.86

$450.00

$495.00

$241.90

$129.80

$58.41
$50.15



FEBRUARY 13, 2019

93

CG-85 End Post Cap with bolt; as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-IR2

CG-85a Anchor Post Assembly - Complete as per NYSDOT dwg. M606-2R1
CG-86 Driveway End Post Cap with bolt; as per NYSDOT dwg. 606-2R2

CG-87 Ground Bearing Angles assembly; as per NYSDOT dwg. 606-1R2
CG-88 Hook Bolt with shoulder & nut or 2 nuts; NYSDOT dwg. M606-1R2
CG-89 Reflective Delineator with mounting hardware, dwg. M606.1R1;
CG-90 Cable Splice with wedges; NYSDOT dwg. M606.1R2

CG-91 Spare Wedges for all splices and cable fittings, dwg. M606.1R1;

CG-92 Cable clamp for %" cable

CG-93 3/1" Brass Bent Road

CG-94 4"x 5"x 28" GS Keeper Plates

CG-95 3/16" Brass Keeper Pin for Anchor Angle

CG-96 Bent PL. Cable Anchor Angle 606-01(GR)

CG-97 Cable Block Slip Base S3x7 5# Stub

CG-98 S3x5.7" Top Slip Anchor Post (6" Cable Spacing)

CG-99 1/2" x 2" Bolt, Nut, 3 Flat Washer A307

BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING: DRAWING 606-3R4, M606-3, M606-4

BB-100 Box Beam Guide Rail, 6 inch by 6 inch by 3/16 inch straight,
lengths of 18', 24", 30' or 36 feet;

BB-101 Box Beam Guide Rail, 6 inch by 6 inch by 3/16 inch shop curve,
205' radius, lengths 18 ft. or 24 feet;

BB-102 Box Beam Guide Rail, 6 inch by 6 inch by 3/16 inch shop curve,
radius 20 ft. To 200 ft., lengths of 12', 18', 24', 30 and 36 feet;

BB-103 Box Beam Guide Rail, 6 inch by 6 inch by 3/16 inch shop curve,
radius under 20 feet; lengths of 12', 18, 24" and 30 feet;

BB-104 Box Beam Type | end section, approximately 7 1/2 feet long;

BB-105 S3x5.7,3'11" in length, Anchor Post for Type | end, with special

end shelf angle, two 1/2" x 1 1/2" hex bolts w/nut & flat washer
and one 3/4" x 8" hex bolt w/nut & flat washer;

BB-105a 5"x31/2"x3/8"x41/2" long 2" x 5/8" slot driveway shelf

angle
BB-105b %" x 8" Hex Bolt w/nut & 2 flat washers
BB-106 Box Beam Type Il end section, approximately 9 feet long;

BB-107 Two S3 x 5.7, 2’9” long, Anchor posts for Type Il end, with 3/8” x
9 1/2” hex bolt w/nut & 2 flat washers;

BB-107a 3/8" x 9 1/5" Hex Bolt w/nut & 2 flat washers

BB-108 Straight splice plate pair with eight 3/4" x 1 1/2" A325 hex bolts
and F844 Type A flat washers;

BB-108a 3/4" x 1 1/2" Hex Bolt (splice plate bolts)

BB-109 Angled Splice Plate pair with eight 3/4" x 1 1/2" A325 hex bolts
and F844 Type A flat washers; (specify 2, 4, or 6 degree angle);

BB-110 Standard shelf angle:

each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each
each

each

each

each

/foot

/foot

each

each

each

each
each

each

each

/pair

/pair
/pair

each

$36.58
$265.50
$33.04
$41.30
$.76
$8.02
$75.52
$2.65
$5.54
$3.48
$5.54
$3.77
$167.56
$126.26
$126.26
$1.53

18'-$352.00
24' - $456.66
30'- $598.26
36' - $685.58
18'-$370.52
24' - $467.28

$29.61
$73.75
$245.44
$77.88

$8.61

$4.72
$283.20
$75.63

$4.66
§79.24

$1.23
$82.95

$7.02



94

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

BB-111
BB-112
BB-113
BB-294

Hex Bolt 3/8" x 7 1/2" w/nut & 2 flat washers
Hex Bolt 1/2" x 1 1/2" w/nut & flat washer;
S3 x 5.7 Universal Weak Post 5' 5" length;

Complete BEAT roadside terminal system

BRIDGE & CULVERT; POSTS, RAILINGS & TRANSITIONS

Index No.

DESCRIPTION:

All dimensions are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.

Reference: BD-RS1/R3 THROUGH RS8/R3 —

RS-120

RS-121

RS-122
RS-123

RS-124

RS-125
RS-126
RS-127
RS-128

RS-128A

RS-128B

RS-129
RS-130
RS-131
RS-132
RS-133
RS-134

Galvanized 127 x 76 x 6.4 Top Railing of Four Rail System, with
both ends turned down to Third Rail (BD-RS4/R3)

Galvanized 127 x 76 x 6.4 Bottom Railing of Four Rail System,
with 1.5 m., 15 deg. flared section both ends

Galvanized 152 x 152 x 4.8 Center Railing of Four Rail System

Galvanized 152 x 152 x 4.8 Top Transition Rail with square end,
6.90 m. long

Galvanized 152 x 152 x 4.8 Bottom Transition Rail with beveled
end for turn back splice, 7.09 m. long.

Galvan. 152 x 152 x 4.8 Turn Back Rail with end cap, 2.7 m. long.
Galvanized Turn Back Splice Tube, with 5.33 deg. drop angle.
203 x 152 x 6.4 Galvanized Block Out Tube, 150 mm long.

Galvanized Bridge Post for Four Rail curbless System, 1.06 m. in
height.

Galvanized Bridge Post for Three Rail curbless system, 830 mm
in height

Galvanized Bridge Post for Two Rail curb type system, 680 mm
in height

Galvanized 350 x 10 x 250 Anchor Plate

Galvanized 127 x 127 x 7.9 Expansion Splice Tube, 900 mm long.
Galvanized 127 x 127 x 7.9 Fixes Splice Tube, 685 mm long
Galvanized 108 x 54 x 900 Expansion Splice Bar

Galvanized 108 x 54 x 685 Fixed Splice Bar

Galvanized L127 x 127x 15.9 Railing Angle, 154 mm long.

Following dimensions are in INCHES (in) unless otherwise noted.
Reference: BD-RL3E THRU RL5E

RS-150
RS-151
RS-152

RS-153
RS-154

RS-155

Galvanized 6 x 6 x 3/16 Bridge Railing
Galvan. W6 x 25 Bridge Post for Curbless application, 34" height.

Galvanized 9" x 1/2" x 12" Anchor Plate with four tach weld nuts
for 1" galvanized NC thread.

Galvanized 8" x 6" x 1/4" Block Out Tube, 6" length.

Galvanized 5x 5x5/16" x 2' 10-1/2" tube with one 4 x 3/8" x 1'
8" fill plate and one 4 x 3/8" x 2' 9-1/2" fill plate "Splice Tube A".

Galvanized 5 x5 x 5/16" x 2' 10-1/2" tube with TWO 4 x 3/8" x
2'9-1/2" fill plates "Splice Tube B".

each
each
each

each

(e
=]
=

/foot

/foot

/30 ft
each

each

each
each
each

each

each

each

each
each
each
each
each

each

/foot
each

each

each

each

each

$1.23
$.88
$50.15
$4,602.00

Amount

$31.86

$38.94

$1,115.10
$46.61

$489.70

$230.10
$182.90

$21.24
$230.10

$218.30

$218.30

$30.68
$147.50
$112.10
$194.70
$141.60
$29.50

$41.30
$182.90
$44.84

$21.24
$135.70

$135.70



FEBRUARY 13, 2019 95

RS-156 Galvanized 6 x 6 x 3/16" Top Transition Rail; 23' 0" long each $489.70
RS-157 Galvanized 6 x 6 x 3/16" Bottom Transition Rail with beveled each $489.70
end for turn back splice tube, 23' 7 1/2" long.
RS-158 W6 x 9 Universal Heavy Transition Post, Galvanized, 7' 4" long each $70.80
RS-159 S3 x 5.7 Universal Weak Transition Post, Galvanized, 7' 0" long each $53.10
with soil plate.
RS-160 M20 3/4" x 8" Carriage Bolt w/nut, flat washer and lock washer each $7.08
RS-161 3/4" x 8" Hex Bolt w/nut, 2 flat washers and lock washer each $3.83
RS-162 3/4" Flat Washer each $.53
RS-163 M24 Anchor Stud with 4 Washers and 4 Hex nuts, 12" long each $21.53
RS-164 M24 Anchor Stud with 4 Washers and 4 Hex nuts, 14" long each $24.19
RS-165 M24 Anchor Stud with 4 Washers and 4 Hex nuts, 18" long each $25.96
RS-166 M24 Anchor Stud price per inch over and above 18" long each $2.95
RS-167 3/4" Lock Washer each S.71
RS-168 3/4" Hex Nut each $1.29

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be
purchased from the source most beneficial to the County.

Five sets of specifications of each item were sent out.

One bid for each item was received.

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Public Works
Committee.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 84-2019 by Mr. Snyder, Sr., Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn
and Ms. Hastings and Mr. Padlo"

LOCAL LAW NUMBER 2 - 2019
COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS, NEW YORK

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.
A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NUMBER 5-1985
(INTRO NUMBER 10-1985), AS AMENDED, REGARDING THE POSITION
OF COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County of Cattaraugus as follows:

SECTION 1. Legislative Intent. It is the intent of this Local Law to amend the term of the County
Administrator.

SECTION 2. Amendment of Local Law Number 5-1985 (Intro Number 10-1985), as amended.
Section 3. Appointment: Qualifications. Local Law Number 5-1985 (Intro Number 10-1985), as
amended, is hereby further amended as follows: In Section 3, after the second sentence ending




96 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

in "...four years.", add the following: "The next succeeding term of the County Administrator
following the term in which he currently serves as of the date of the adoption of this Local Law
No. 2-2019 shall commence September 14, 2019 and terminate September 13, 2023, with
subsequent appointments being for a term of four years."

SECTION 3. Severability. If any provision of this Local Law shall be adjudged by any court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, then such adjudication, shall not effect, impair or invalidate the
remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the particular provision directly involved in
the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Local Law shall take effect immediately.

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee and 5 members of the Labor Relations
Committee.

The following Legislators requested their names be listed as additional sponsors: “Ms. Hastings
and Mr. Padlo”.

No further action taken at this time.

ACT NO. 85-2019 by Mr. Snyder, Sr., Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn
and Mr. Padlo*

AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW NUMBER 2 - 2019
Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

WHEREAS, there has been duly presented and introduced at a meeting of this
Legislature held on February 13, 2019, a proposed Local Law entitled, "A Local Law Amending Local Law
Number 5-1985 (Intro Number 10-1985), as amended, Regarding the Position of County Administrator"”,
and

WHEREAS, no local law shall be adopted until a public hearing thereon has been had by
the Cattaraugus County Legislature upon at least five days’ notice, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that a public hearing shall be held on the proposed local law by this County
Legislature on the 27" day of February, 2019, at 4:01 p.m. at the Legislature's Chambers, County Center,
303 Court Street, Little Valley, New York, and that at least five days’ notice of such hearing shall be given
by the Clerk by the due posting thereof upon the bulletin board of each County Court House within the
County and by publishing such notice at least once in the official newspapers of the County.

Approved by 7 members of the Finance Committee and 5 members of the Labor Relations
Committee.

The following Legislator requested his name be listed as an additional sponsor: “Mr. Padlo”.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.



FEBRUARY 13, 2019 97

% %k %k k k k

MR. SNYDER, JR. moved, seconded by Mr. Breton, to waive Rule 12, pursuant to Rule 33.1,
regarding Act No. 86-2019 through Act No. 91-2019, inclusive. Carried.

%k k %k %k %k %k

ACT NO. 86-2019 by Labor Relations Committee:
Ms. Vickman, Mr. Breton, Mr. Higgins,
Mr. Marsh and Mr. Giardini
who ask immediate consideration

CREATING ONE (1) PART-TIME POSITION OF FOOD SERVICE HELPER
AND ESTABLISHING COMPENSATION FOR THE SAME
(Department of Aging)

Pursuant to Sections 204 and 205 of the County Law and
Section 22 of the Civil Service Law.

WHEREAS, the Department of Aging is desirous of re-organizing duties within their
nutrition program, and

WHEREAS, this reorganization of duties requires that a full-time food service helper
position be converted into two part-time food service helper positions, and

WHEREAS, the New Position Duties Statement has been submitted to the Cattaraugus
County Personnel Officer, who has approved and certified the title of Food Service Helper in accordance
with Civil Service Law Section 22, and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget of the Department of Aging to
accommodate these part-time positions, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that effective immediately, there is hereby created one (1) position of Food
Service Helper in the Department of Aging to be filled on a part-time basis, Part-time Bargaining Unit
Salary Schedule, Pay Grade 12 ($14.19 per hour), Position No. 677-145-139, and be it further

RESOLVED, that effective immediately, permission has been granted to backfill one (1)
position of Food Service Helper in the Department of Aging on a part-time basis, Part-time Bargaining
Unit Salary Schedule, Pay Grade 12 ($14.19 per hour), Position No. 677-145-138.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 87-2019 by Mr. Helmich, Mr. Higgins, Mr. Koch and Mrs. Labuhn
who ask immediate consideration

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY LAND BANK CORPORATION AND
CATTARAUGUS COMMUNITY ACTION, INC.

FOR REHABILITATION SERVICES FOR LAND BANK PROPERTIES

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law.



98 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

WHEREAS, the County has properties that require rehabilitation services in order to
offer them for sale and return them to the tax rolls, and

WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., 25 Jefferson Street, Salamanca, New
York 14779, has the experience and capacity to provide project management services in order to
facilitate rehabilitation services for the aforementioned properties, and

WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., shall provide project management
services to the County, as requested by the County, and on a case-by-case basis, for an amount of
$2,500.00 per unit, and

WHEREAS, the County has also agreed to pay a 5% administrative fee to Cattaraugus
Community Action, Inc., based on the 2019 construction costs of the units rehabilitated, and

WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Land Bank Corporation shall reimburse the County
for all amounts paid to Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., for the aforementioned project
management services and all costs associated with the rehabilitation of the properties, now, therefore,
be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute contracts, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Cattaraugus County Land Bank
Corporation and Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., for the provision of the above-described services
for a term commencing February 1, 2019 and terminating December 31, 2019, according to the above-
described terms.

MR. HELMICH moved, seconded by Mr. Koch, to refer Act No. 87-2019 to the Finance
Committee and the Development and Agriculture Committee. Carried.

ACT NO. 88-2019 by Mr. Helmich, Mr. Higgins, Mr. Koch and Mrs. Labuhn
who ask immediate consideration

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF TAX FORECLOSURE PROPERTY TO
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY LAND BANK CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Act 679-2014, as amended, Cattaraugus County established the
Cattaraugus County Land Bank Corporation, which is now an authorized land bank corporation in New
York State, and

WHEREAS, New York State's land bank legislation was enacted to address the negative
impacts of distressed or at-risk structures and abandoned vacant property in New York's communities,
and

WHEREAS, vacant and abandoned properties present a danger to the health and safety
of local residents, result in costs and loss of revenues to local governments, and discourage further
investment in the community, and

WHEREAS, land banks allow municipalities to acquire, redevelop and improve tax
delinquent, vacant or abandoned property, thereby providing a mechanism for municipalities to acquire
blighted properties and convert them to productive uses, and

WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Land Bank Corporation is able to acquire properties
through a variety of means, which include properties obtained through the in rem tax foreclosure
process, as well as donated properties, now, therefore, be it
I RESOLVED, the Chairman of the Legislature, upon approval of the County Treasurer, is



FEBRUARY 13, 2019 99

hereby authorized to transfer the County-owned property listed below to the Cattaraugus County Land
Bank Corporation for rehabilitation:

Location: 535 Main Street, Town of Carrollton

(known as Tax Map No. 101.079-1-16),

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Treasurer hereby agrees to waive any and all
taxes, liens or other fees that may be due on the property being transferred to the Cattaraugus County
Land Bank, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to
waive all recording fees and transfer taxes for property transferred to the Cattaraugus County Land Bank
Corporation.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 89-2019 by Mr. Klancer
who asks immediate consideration

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACTS WITH
CATTARAUGUS COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. FOR THERAPY AND
CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY JAIL AND
ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(Sheriff's Office)

Pursuant to Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 465-2017 authorized a contract with Cattaraugus Community Action,
Inc., 25 Jefferson Street, Salamanca, New York 14779, for the provision of mental health therapy, case
management and discharge planning services for the inmates at the County Jail, for the 2018 fiscal year,
the term of which expired December 31, 2018, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Services has received additional COLA
funding for the 2018 contract from the NYS Office of Mental Health in the amount of $148.00, which
must be passed on to Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., and

WHEREAS, a contract amendment is necessary in order to pass on the aforementioned
COLA funding, and

WHEREAS, Act 621-2018 authorized a contract with Cattaraugus Community Action,
Inc., for the provision of mental health therapy, case management and discharge planning services for
the inmates at the County Jail, for the 2019 fiscal year, the term of which expires December 31, 2019,
and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is desirous of amending the 2019 contract to add an
additional $10,000.00 for the costs associated with the full-time Licensed Mental Health Therapist, and

WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., shall provide one (1) full-time Licensed
Mental Health Therapist and one (1) part-time Case Manager/Discharge Planner for the provision of
mental health therapy, case management and discharge planning services, for an amount not to exceed
$96,984.00 for the period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, to be paid monthly as invoiced, and

WHEREAS, various appropriation accounts must be adjusted to cover the
aforementioned costs now, therefore, be it



100 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute an amended contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Cattaraugus Community Action,
Inc., in order to pass on the 2018 COLA funding, for a term commencing January 1, 2018 and terminating
December 31, 2018, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute an amended contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Cattaraugus Community Action,
Inc., for the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing January 1, 2019 and
terminating December 31, 2019, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following
budgetary changes:

Increase Appropriation Account:

A.431.4333.2100.41229 Social Worker Contracted $10,000.00
Decrease Appropriation Accounts:

A.311.3150.0000.12000 Part-Time Wages $ 9,289.36
A.311.3150.0000.81000 FICA S 710.64.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 90-2019 by Ms. Vickman and Ms. Hastings
who ask immediate consideration

APPROVING AMENDED CONTRACT BETWEEN
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND
COUNCIL ON ADDICTION RECOVERY SERVICES, INC. FOR
SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM FUNDS

Pursuant to Articles 1, 19, 23 and 25 of the Mental Hygiene Law
and Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 474-2017 authorized approval of a contract with Council on Addiction
Recovery Services, Inc., for the provision of a substance abuse program in the County, the term of which
expired December 31, 2018, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the final 2018 State Aid Funding Authorization, New York
State has approved a substance abuse program in Cattaraugus County in an amount not to exceed
$1,060,015.00 for the period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, and

WHEREAS, the 2018 contract should be amended to include additional State Aid in the
amount of $20,105.00, and

WHEREAS, this program is 60% federally (CFDA #93.959), 37.5% state and 2.5% county
funded, and

WHEREAS, the net County cost for the provision of this program shall not exceed
$26,900.00 in County funds, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute an amended contract for the year 2018 between the Cattaraugus County Community
Services Board and the Council on Addiction Recovery Services, Inc., to signify the County’s approval, for
the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing January 1, 2018 and terminating
December 31, 2018, according to the above-described terms.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.



FEBRUARY 13, 2019 101

ACT NO. 91-2019 by Labor Relations Committee:
Ms. Vickman, Mr. Breton, Mr. Higgins,
Mr. Marsh and Mr. Giardini
who ask immediate consideration

CREATING ONE (1) FULL-TIME POSITION OF PUBLIC HEALTH SANITARIAN TRAINEE
AND ESTABLISHING COMPENSATION FOR THE SAME
(Health Department)

Pursuant to Sections 204 and 205 of the County Law and
Section 22 of the Civil Service Law.

WHEREAS, New York State regulates the administration of environmental health
services provided by the County Health Department, and

WHEREAS, the creation of a trainee position will meet quality assurance and training
requirements established by the State Health Department, and

WHEREAS, the New Position Duties Statement has been submitted to the Cattaraugus
County Personnel Officer, who has approved and certified the title of Public Health Sanitarian Trainee in
accordance with Civil Service Law Section 22, and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in the budget of the Health Department for this
position, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that effective immediately, there is hereby created one (1) position of Public
Health Sanitarian Trainee in the Health Department to be filled on a full-time basis, General Bargaining
Unit Salary Schedule, Pay Grade 24 ($26.60 per hour), Position No. 401-289-002.

Adopted February 13, 2019 by voice vote.

* %k k k k k

MR. GIARDINI moved, seconded by Mr. Burr, to adjourn until February 27, 2019 at 4:00 p.m.
Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 4:17 p.m. Ann M. Giglio
Journal Clerk



